

Fiscal Year 2017 Second Quarter Consolidated Financial Results (Japanese GAAP)

July 31, 2017

Name of Listed Company: GMO Internet, Inc.

Exchange Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange Stock Code: 9449 URL: <http://www.gmo.jp/en>

Representative: Masatoshi Kumagai, Group CEO and Founder

Official Contact: Masashi Yasuda, Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer Contact Number: +81-3-5456-2555

Date of Quarterly Report Release: August 14, 2017 Start Date of Dividend Payout: September 21, 2017

Supplementary documents available pertaining to quarterly financial results: Yes

Quarter results presentation: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(all amounts rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated Second Quarter Financial Results in the Year Ending December 2017 (01.01.2017- 06.30.2017)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (percentages represent year-on-year % change)

	Net Sales		Operating Profit		Ordinary Profit		Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent	
	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%
Six months ended								
June 30, 2017	74,340	11.4	7,497	-13.7	7,379	-11.6	1,952	-45.9
June 30, 2016	66,707	4.9	8,690	2.3	8,349	-0.3	3,607	-49.2

(Note) Comprehensive Income June 30, 2017: ¥3,029 million (-21.5%), June 30, 2016: ¥3,861 million (-52.3 %)

	Net Profit per Share	Net Profit per Share (Diluted)
Six months ended	¥	¥
June 30, 2017	16.83	16.31
June 30, 2016	30.97	30.05

(2) Consolidated Financial Condition

	Total Assets	Net Assets	Shareholders' Equity Ratio
As of	¥ millions	¥ millions	%
June 30, 2017	605,014	67,773	6.6
December 31, 2016	588,819	66,179	6.7

(Reference) Shareholders' Equity June 30, 2017: ¥40,218 million December 31, 2016: ¥39,527 million

2. Dividends

	Dividends per Share				
	End of Q1	End of Q2	End of Q3	End of Term	Total
	¥	¥	¥	¥	¥
Year Ended 12/2016	5.00	5.00	5.00	6.00	21.00
Year Ending 12/2017	5.00	6.00			
Year Ending 12/2017 (forecast)			6.00	6.00	23.00

(Note) Revision to forecast during the most recent quarter: No

3. Consolidated Results Forecast for the Year Ending December 2017 (01.01.2017 – 12.31.2017)

(percentages shown represent year-on-year % change)

	Net Sales		Operating Profit		Ordinary Profit		Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent		Net Profit per Share
	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%	¥ millions	%	¥
Full Year	145,000	7.4	19,000	11.7	18,500	10.9	8,000	10.6	69.00

(Note) Revision to forecast during the most recent quarter: No